

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:  BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC,  Debtor,	Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (BRL)  SIPA LIQUIDATION  (Substantively Consolidated)
IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC,  Plaintiff,  v.  SAUL B. KATZ, et al.,  Defendants.	Adv. Pro. No. 10-05287 (BRL)    11 Civ. 03605 (JSR) (HBP)

**TRUSTEE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP**  
45 Rockefeller Plaza  
New York, New York 10111  
Telephone: (212) 589-4200  
Facsimile: (212) 589-4201

*Attorneys for Irving H. Picard, Trustee  
for the Substantively Consolidated SIPA  
Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff  
Investment Securities LLC and Bernard L.  
Madoff*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
THE UNDISPUTED FACTS .....	4
I.    BLMIS WAS ENGAGED IN A PONZI SCHEME AT ALL RELEVANT TIMES.....	4
A.    The Forensic Investigation.....	4
B.    There Is No Genuine Dispute that the Purported Investment Transactions Reflected in BLMIS Customer Statements Never Took Place. ....	5
C.    There Is No Genuine Dispute that Investment Advisory Customer Deposits Supposedly Used for Investments Were Instead Used by BLMIS to Satisfy Other Customers’ Redemption Requests.....	10
II.   THE TWO-YEAR NET WINNER DEFENDANTS RECEIVED MORE THAN \$83 MILLION IN TRANSFERS OF FICTITIOUS PROFITS FROM BLMIS WITHIN THE TWO-YEAR PERIOD PRIOR TO DECEMBER 11, 2008.....	11
A.    The Net Investment Method Determines the Value of Each Customer’s Net Equity and Principal Balance.....	12
B.    FTI Traced Every Transfer Made to and by Each BLMIS Customer Account During All Periods Relevant to this Case.....	13
C.    There is No Genuine Dispute that the Sterling Defendants Received More Than \$83 Million in Fictitious Profits Within the Two-Year Period.....	15
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD .....	16
II.   THE EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT BLMIS RAN THE INVESTMENT ADVISORY BUSINESS AS A PONZI SCHEME AT ALL RELEVANT TIMES. ....	17
III.  THE TRUSTEE IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT AVOIDING THE TRANSFERS OF FICTITIOUS PROFITS MADE BY BLMIS TO THE TWO-YEAR NET WINNER DEFENDANTS.....	19
A.    BLMIS Made Transfers To The Two-Year Net Winner Defendants Within Two Years Of December 11, 2008. ....	20
B.    BLMIS Made Every Transfer with Actual Fraudulent Intent.....	21
1.    Because BLMIS was a Ponzi scheme, as a matter of law BLMIS intended to defraud its creditors with every transfer. ....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
2. BLMIS’s transfers to the Sterling Defendants were in furtherance of the fraud.....	22
C. The Two-Year Net Winner Defendants received transfers of more than \$83 million in fictitious profits. ....	23
D. As a Matter of Law, a Transferee Can Never Give Value for Fictitious Profits.....	25
IV. THE FICTITIOUS PROFITS ARE RECOVERABLE UNDER SECTION 550 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE AND SIPA § 78fff-2(c)(3).....	28
CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....16

*Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.*,  
728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....4

*Armstrong v. Collins*,  
Nos. 01 Civ. 2437, 02 Civ. 2796, 02 Civ. 3620, 2010 WL 1141158 (S.D.N.Y. March  
24, 2010) .....24

*Bayou Accredited Fund, LLC v. Redwood Growth Partners, L.P. (In re Bayou Group,  
LLC)*,  
396 B.R. 810 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... *passim*

*Bayou Superfund, LLC v. WAM Long/Short Fund II, L.P. (In re Bayou Group, LLC)*,  
362 B.R. 624 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... *passim*

*Bear, Stearns Sec. Corp. v. Gredd (In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd.)*,  
397 B.R. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....1, 18, 22

*In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC*,  
654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011).....4, 12, 13, 24

*In re Bernard L. Madoff Investment Sec. LLC*,  
No. 08 Civ. 10791 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2008).....4

*Breeden v. Bennett (In re The Bennett Funding Group, Inc.)*,  
220 B.R. 743 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1997) .....21

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....16

*Christian Bros. High Sch. Endowment v. Bayou No Leverage Fund, LLC (In re Bayou  
Group LLC)*,  
439 B.R. 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... *passim*

*Danning v. Bozek (In re Bullion Reserve of N. Am.)*,  
836 F.2d 1214 (9th Cir. 1988) .....22

*Donell v. Kowell*,  
533 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*, 129 S. Ct. 640 (2008).....18, 23, 24, 25

*Fed. Ins. Co. v. Am. Home Assurance Co.*,  
639 F.3d 557 (2d Cir. 2011).....16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Gredd v. Bear, Stearns Sec. Corp. (In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd.)</i> , 359 B.R. 510 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	21, 22
<i>Greenwood v. Koven</i> , 880 F. Supp. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	17
<i>Jobin v. Lalan (In re M&amp;L Bus. Mach. Co.)</i> , 160 B.R. 851 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1993) .....	27
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	16
<i>McHale v. Boulder Capital LLC (In re The 1031 Tax Group, LLC)</i> , 439 B.R. 47 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	20, 21, 22, 25
<i>Merrill v. Abbott (In re Indep. Clearing House Co.)</i> , 77 B.R. 843 (D. Utah 1987) .....	27
<i>In re Moore</i> , 39 B.R. 571 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1984) .....	24
<i>Noland v. Morefield (In re Nat'l Liquidators, Inc.)</i> , 232 B.R. 915 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1998) .....	24
<i>Picard v. Katz</i> , --- B.R. ---, 2011 WL 4448638 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	18, 27
<i>Sec. Inv. Protection Corp. v. Old Naples Sec., Inc. (In re Old Naples Sec., Inc.)</i> , 343 B.R. 310 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2006) .....	18, 21
<i>Soulé v. Alliot (In re Tiger Petroleum Co.)</i> , 319 B.R. 225 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 2004) .....	26
<i>Terry v. June</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 635 (W.D. Va. 2006) .....	18
<i>Wing v. Dockstader</i> , No. 2:08 Civ. 776, 2010 WL 5020959 (D. Utah Dec. 3, 2010) .....	24
<i>Wing v. Williams</i> , No. 2:09 Civ. 399, 2011 WL 891121 (D. Utah Mar. 11, 2011) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ying Jing Gan v. City of New York</i> , 996 F.2d 522 (2d Cir. 1993).....	16
<b>STATUTES</b>	
11 U.S.C. §§ 101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	12, 20
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1).....	20, 21
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A) .....	19, 20, 23, 28
11 U.S.C. § 548(c) .....	25, 26
11 U.S.C. § 548(d)(2)(A).....	26
11 U.S.C. § 550.....	20, 28
11 U.S.C. § 550(a) .....	28
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)(1).....	28
15 U.S.C. §§ 78aaa <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-1 .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-1(b).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(c).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(c)(3) .....	20, 28
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-4(c).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78fff(a) .....	12
<b>RULES</b>	
10A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2720 (3d ed.).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page(s)**

Fed. R. Evid. P. 1006 .....19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Mark A. McDermott, *Ponzi Schemes and The Law of Fraudulent and Preferential Transfers*, 72 Am. Bankr. L.J. 157 (1998).....27
